



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM (M) 673/2021 & CM APPL. 34697/2021**

LOKESH DHAWAN

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Ankit Sibbal, Mr.Gaurav
Sarkar, Mr.Ankit Rao, Advs.

versus

ARUN DHAWAN & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikas Tiwari, Mr. Kumar
Deepraj and Mr. Rishabh Bharadwaj, Advs.
for Respondents 1 & 4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

01.06.2022

%

1. Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that attempts at settlement have been fruitless.

2. Respondents 2 and 3a to 3c, despite being served, have repeatedly been absent. There is no appearance on their behalf today either.

3. Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that Respondents 3a to 3c were *ex parte* before the learned Additional District Judge in CS 10994 of 2016 and Respondent 2 has relinquished her share in favour of Respondent 1. Mr. Tiwari, learned Counsel for Respondents 1 and 4 has also acknowledged this fact.

4. Accordingly, it does not appear that Respondents 2 and 3a to 3c
CM(M) 673/2021

Page 1 of 2



are interested in prosecuting these proceedings. They are, accordingly, set *ex parte*.

5. As the petitioner and Respondents 1 and 4 are represented, list for disposal on 27th October, 2022.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

JUNE 1, 2022
r.bararia